

CBI Vs. Gunjit Singh Mutneja & Ors.
CC No. 77/2019
Date of Institution : 18.08.2015
IA No. 09/2024

17.02.2025

Present : Shri M.S. Mann, Ld. PP alongwith IO Shri Sushil Kumar and HIO Shri Avinash Kumar for the CBI.
A-1 Gunjit Singh Mutneja and A-7 Rajnish kr. Srivastava on bail.
A-2, A-3, A-5 and A-8 on bail – Through VC.
A-6 is absent.
A-4 K.N. Aithal has expired on 25.08.2021.
Shri Rohit Priya Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for A-1 – Through VC.
Shri K.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-3 – Through VC.
Shri Kundan Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for A-6 – Through VC.
Shri Saurabh Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for A-7 – Through VC.
Shri Naveen Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for A-8 – Through VC.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-6 S. Hariharan. For the grounds mentioned in the application, A-6 S. Hariharan is exempted from personal appearance for today only through his counsel.

It is stated on behalf of the prosecution that the present application under section 348 BNSS may be dismissed as not pressed as prosecution does not intend to prosecute the present application and accordingly, no witnesses are proposed to be recalled or re-examined. Separate statements of IO Shri Sushil Kumar and HIO Shri Avinash as well as Ld. PP for the CBI in this regard has been recorded.

In view of the statements of IO Shri Sushil Kumar and HIO Shri Avinash as well as Ld. PP for the CBI, the present application (*IA No. 09/2024*) under section 348 BNSS filed on behalf of the CBI is dismissed as not pressed.

Put up on **19.02.2025**.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/17.02.2025